

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JACK DAVIS,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:06CV01185 (TG)(GK)(HK)
v.)	
)	Three-Judge Court
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel
(D.C. Bar # 911073)

Colleen T. Sealander
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker
Attorney

Claire N. Rajan
Attorney

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BACKGROUND2

I. PARTIES2

 A. Federal Election Commission2

 B. Jack Davis2

II. THE MILLIONAIRES’ AMENDMENT3

 A. The Purpose Of The Millionaires’ Amendment3

 B. The Operation Of The Millionaires’ Amendment In Campaigns For
 The House Of Representatives..... 7

 C. The Proportionality Provision.....8

 D. The Millionaires’ Amendment’s Reporting Requirements.....9

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. THE MILLIONAIRES’ AMENDMENT IS CLOSELY DRAWN TO
SERVE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS..... 11

III. THE MILLIONAIRES’ AMENDMENT DOES NOT RESTRICT
SPEECH..... 16

 A. The Millionaires’ Amendment Places No Restrictions On A
 Candidate’s Right To Spend His Own Money On Campaign
 Speech 16

 B. The Millionaires’ Amendment Does Not Chill Speech20

IV. THE REPORTING PROVISIONS OF THE MILLIONAIRES’
AMENDMENT DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....23

 A. The Reporting Provisions Are Essential To The Operation Of The
 Millionaires’ Amendment23

 B. The Reporting Requirements Do Not Burden Speech.....25

V. THE MILLIONAIRES’ AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE A SELF-FINANCING CANDIDATE’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.....27

A. Self-Financed Candidates Are Not Similarly Situated to Privately Financed Candidates28

B. Treating Self-Financed Candidates Differently Under the Millionaires’ Amendment Is Justified29

C. The Millionaires’ Amendment Does Not Favor Incumbents Over Challengers.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<u>California Medical Assoc. v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	28
<u>Carey v. Brown</u> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	19, 28
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<u>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</u> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	23
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<u>Clement v. Fashing</u> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	28
<u>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</u> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	7
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	27
<u>Daggett v. Committee on Gov’t Ethics and Election Practices</u> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<u>Daggett v. Webster</u> , 74 F.Supp.2d 53, <u>aff’d sub nom., Daggett v. Committee</u> <u>on Gov’t Ethics and Election Practices</u> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	23, 25
<u>Day v. Holahan</u> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	21
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</u> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	7
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	13
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Belotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	11
<u>Gable v. Patton</u> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<u>Kennedy v. Gardner</u> , 1999 WL 814273 (D.N.H. 1999)	19

<u>McCConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<u>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11
<u>NAACP v. Jones</u> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<u>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</u> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	11
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</u> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	14
<u>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1977).....	30
<u>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</u> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	14
<u>Randall v. Sorrell</u> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (June 26, 2006)	13
<u>Republican National Comm. v. FEC</u> , 487 F.Supp 280 (S.D.N.Y.) (three-judge district court), <u>aff’d</u> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980).....	18
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<u>Rosentiel v. Rodriguez</u> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<u>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	28
<u>Tele-Communications of Key West v. United States</u> , 757 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
<u>United States v. UAW</u> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	13
<u>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</u> , 4 F.3d 26 (1 st Cir. 1993)	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at 2 U.S.C. 431-455	passim
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Public Law 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	passim
2 U.S.C. 431(2)	3

2 U.S.C. 432(e)(1).....	26
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(6).....	26
2 U.S.C. 434(b).....	26
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1).....	26
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(6).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(e).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437f.....	2
2 U.S.C. 437f(a)(1).....	24
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437g(a) (2).....	2
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. 441a.....	5
2 U.S.C. 441a(a).....	1
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A).....	7
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A).....	7
2 U.S.C. 441a-1.....	1, 4
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(1).....	8
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(2).....	8
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(3).....	9
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(3)(ii).....	9, 15

2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(4)	9
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(4)(A)	9
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(A)	7
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(B)	10, 27
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(C)	3, 10
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(D)	3, 10
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(b)(1)(F)	10
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)	1, 7, 15
2 U.S.C. 441a(i)	4
11 C.F.R. 101.1	26
11 C.F.R. 104.3	26
11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)	5
11 C.F.R. 400.30	10
11 C.F.R. 400.30(b)	10
11 C.F.R. 400.30(c)(2)	10
11 C.F.R. 400.31	10
11 C.F.R. 400.31(e)(1)(ii)	10, 27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

147 Cong. Rec. S2433-02 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2434 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2536-02 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2536-38 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2537 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	7

147 Cong. Rec. S2537-38 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	5
147 Cong. Rec. S2538 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	5, 9
147 Cong. Rec. S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	6
147 Cong. Rec. S2546 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	6, 17
147 Cong. Rec. S2546-47 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2547 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	5
147 Cong. Rec. S2845-02 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S2845-52 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3084-02 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3084-122 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3124-41 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3183-01 (daily ed. Mar. 30, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3192 (daily ed. Mar. 30, 2001)	8
147 Cong. Rec. S3194-95 (daily ed. Mar. 30, 2001)	8
147 Cong. Rec. S3283-98 (daily ed. Mar. 30, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3233-06 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S3233-61 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	4
148 Cong. Rec. S2096 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	4
148 Cong. Rec. S2142 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	4, 14
148 Cong. Rec. S2153 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	4, 5
148 Cong. Rec. H369-01 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	4
148 Cong. Rec. H371-76 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	4
148 Cong. Rec. H386-92 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	4

148 Cong. Rec. H402-11 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002).....	4
148 Cong. Rec. H413-16 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002).....	4
148 Cong. Rec. H429-432 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002).....	4
148 Cong. Rec. H430 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	6, 9
148 Cong. Rec. H431 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	5
